THURSDAY

Rule 2 46

Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Name of Company

Company number

Advanced Vale Technologies Limited 035219827

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice
776 of 2008

{ful! name of court]

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admunistrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

1/ We (a) Andrew John Tate and Nedim Patrick Ailyan of Abbott Fielding, Nexus House, 2
Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 5DB

hereby report that *a meeting / an adjourned meeting of the creditors of the above company was

held at

(b} Insert place of meeting

{b) Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA 14 5DB

(c) Insert date of meeting

on (¢) Thursday, 20 March 2008 at which
*Delete as apphicable
*1 Proposals / revised proposals were approved

(d) Give details of the

(d) None
modifications (1f any)

*4 ~Firerrectmerwartdroumidsitus
*3 Sehempesalubons-(f)

(e) Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

() Detarls of other resolutions

3 The revised date for automatic end to administration 1s
passe

A creditors committee *wwaes’ was not fo

Signed Dated 20 March 2008

Al

*Delete as applicable

A copy of the *original proposals ~eredifiodproposalonk: depsapacnds 15 attached for those
who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting
Contact Details

You de not have to give any contact information m
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the nublic recard

Abbott Frelding, Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 5DEB

Tel 020 8302 4344

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardfT
*ABRB3YD1*
A31 83

27/03/2008 3
COMPANIES HOUSE




In The High Court of Justice

No. 776 of 2008

In The Matter Of

Advanced Valve Technologies Limited

And in the matter of

The Insolvency Act 1986 [As Amended]

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

as at 4 March 2008

Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

Pursuant To
to the Insolvency Act 1986 [as amended]

and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 [as amended]

Andrew Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott

Fielding

Joint Administrators of
Advanced Valve Technologies Limited

Registered number 03521927

REGISTERED OFFICE
Nexus House, 2 Cray Road

Sidcup, Kent
DA14 5DB
ng:
«e®
b‘
o
2
o,

”rJuaMosu\

Ly
Sk
S

aﬁ@

‘Aizn022)

‘?5
0
N




CONTENTS

SECTIONS
Page

1 Statutory Information 1
2 Events Leading up to the commencement of the Administration 3
3 Action taken by the Joint Administrations since our appointment 5
4 Statement of affairs 5
5 Meeting of creditors 6
6 Purpose of the administration 6
7 Secured Creditors 7
8 Preferential creditors 7
9 Unsecured creditors 7
10 Future conduct of the adminstration 7
11 Joint Administrators proposals and the end of the Administration 8
12 Joint Administrators remuneration 9
13 EC regulations ]
14 Other matters 10

APPENDICES

1 Joint Administrators receipts and payments account

2 Statement of affairs as at 6 February 2008

3 Formal Notice of a meeting of creditors and statement of voting nghts

4 Summary of Joint Administrators time costs and statement of Abbott Fielding's

charging policy
6 Proof of debt form and proxy form



1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

11 This document and its appendices include the matters required to be
disclosed by paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency
[Amendment] Rules 2003, and together constitutes the Joint Administrators’
statement of proposals to creditors

12 Company Information

Company Name

Advanced Valve Technologies Limited

Principal Activity

Flud handhng devices

Company Number

03521927

Date of Incorporation

4 March 1998

Previous Registered Office

Thanet Reach
Millennium Way
Broadstairs
Kent CT10 2Q0Q

Trading Address

Thanet Reach
Millenrium Way
Broadstairs

Kent CT10 2QQ

13 Joint Admirustrators’ Appointment

Administrators

Andrew Tate and Nedim Ailyan of
Abbott Fielding

Date of appaintment

6 February 2008

Appointed by

The Directors of Advanced Valve
Technologies Limited

Court Reference

High Court of Justice 776 of 2008

14  The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that we would have power to
act jointly and severally We have exercised and will continue to exercise all
of our functions jointly and severally

Abbott Fielding

4 March 2008




15  Directorships and Shareholdings

Directors Date of
Appointment

Mr MW Kaye 20 March 1998

Mr G J Henley-Price 26 October 2004

Company Secretary

Mr S R Coates 6 July 2006

Directors Shareholding -

Mr MW Kaye - Vanous Ord £502,403
~ {No_of Shares 20,427,034)
Mr GJ Henley-Price - Various Ord £1,492

(No of Shares 198,918)

Directors Share Options -

Mr MW Kaye 1,000,000
Mr GJ Henley-Price 2,096,400
The Company has authonsed capttal of -
2007
£
Authornised
2,000,000 A Ordinary shares of 25p each 500,000
2,000,000 B Ordinary shares of 25p each 500,000
25,000,000 C Crdinary shares of 7 5p each 1,875,000
15,000,000 D Ordinary shares of 7 5p each 1,125,000
3,000,000 E Ordinary shares of 7 5p each 225,000
20,000 F Ordinary shares of 7 5p each 1,500
321,032 G Ordinary shares of 1p each 3,210
12,800,013 H Ordinary shares of 0 25p each 32,000
3,500,000 1 Orchnary shares of 4p each 140,000
50,000,000 J Ordinary Shares of 0 75p each 375,000
100,000,000 K Ordinary shares of 0 5p each 500,000
37,500 6% Participating Cumulatve Redeemable
Preference shares of £ 1 each 37.500
5,314,210
Allotted, called up and fully paid
979,150 A Ordinary shares of 25p each 244,788
978,921 B Ordinary shares of 25p each 244,730
10,911,200 C Ordinary shares of 7 5p each 818,340
5,616,543 D Ordinary shares of 7 5p each 421,241
2,944,000 E Ordinary shares of 7.5p each 220,800
20,000 F Ordimary shares of 7 5p each 1,500
321,032 G Ordinary shares of 1p each 3,210
12,800,013 H Ordinary shares of 0 25p each 32,000
3,265,460 | Ordinary shares of 4p each 130,618
25,219,743 J Ordinary Shares of 0 75p each 189,148
70,390,990 K Ordinary shares of 0 Sp each 351,955
37,500 6% Participating Cumulative Redeemable
Preference shares of £ 1 each 37,500
2,695,830

Abbott Fielding 2 4 March 2008



The Participating Cumulative Redeemable Preference shares have no
voting nights and are entitled to dividends payable at 12% per annum The
holders of preference shares have prionty over the holders of ordinary
shares 1n the event of the company being wound up Redemption is at the
discretion of the company and can occur at any time at par There are no
specific redemption dates

Share options
The company has issued share options of 4,596,400 J Ordinary shares
with an exercise pnce of £0 0075 The latest exercise date 1s 26th
October 2014

There are 114 shareholders

2. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPLICATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATION

History and Background

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Advanced Valve Technologies Limited was incorporated on 4 March 1998

The business has been funded since it's inception by the Quester Group
The Company's accounts show that annual turnover achieved In the last
two years was £250,509 and £411,385, respectively

The Company was founded by Marshall Kaye in 1998 to develop a range of
valves and other products from composite resin matenals A new factory
unit in Thanet was chosen as the company’s premises A range of valves
was designed, built, and marketed to the offshore, marine and chemical
industnies Funding was provided by a number of independent investors
and by Quester pic, which both invested 1n equity and provided a series of
loans totalling £1 144m

A number of businesses were approached to distribute the company’s
products In the USA, and a partnership was formed with one of them to
establish a US subsidiary, to provide AVT with access to the US naval
market

The subsidiary, Advanced Valve Technologes Inc, traded from 2000 to
2005, after which it became dormant and AVT Ltd wrote off its substantial
investment

Distributors were also found to carry and promote the company’s products
in other parts of the world, and some long-term relationships were
established

The company’s management team was strengthened by the recruitment In
2002 of David Falzari as Sales Director, and he was quickly promoted to
Managing Diector Also n 2002, David Innes and lan Taylor were
appointed to the board of directors  In 2002, the company undertook a
Company Voluntary Arrangement and this was discharged in 2004

Abbott Fielding 3 4 March 2008



28

29

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

Marshall Kaye retred as Chairman in 2004, being replaced by lan Taylor
Greg Henley-Price was co-opted as non-executive director in this year

A number of Sales Managers were recruited, but the company's sales
volumes remained static at £250,000pa, well below the company's break-
even level

it was decided that the best way to promote the company’s products would
be through a large established muiti-national valve manufacturer, and
discussions were held with a number of potential partners Tyco Valve and
Controls Inc was identified as the best fit, and the sale of the business was
negotiated in 2006, subject to due diligence

The Tyco group decided, however, to restructure its global operations, and
the purchase of AVT was deferred for a year An agreement was signed to
allow Tyco the option to purchase AVT for £3 5m, and to fund the
company's working capital in the meantme Tyco also provided technical
and sales assistance, and required a reduction in overheads which led to
the resignation of David Falzani, David Innes and lan Taylor, and the
dismissal of some staff

Sales increased substantially, but at the end of the year Tyco management
decided not to take up the option to purchase, so the AVT board sought
another partner, as further funding was not available from any other
sources

Discussions were held in the second half of 2007 with six potential
purchasers, and at the end of the year three of these notified the board of
therr intention to place bids (albeit at a much lower value) for the company

Although the company was by this time not in a position to pay all of its
debts, the immediate expectation of an injection of working capital by a
purchaser enabled the company’s lawyers to advise the board that the best
course of action was to continue to trade for the short period deemed to be
requred until the purchase was complete

When, in January 2008, each of the three potential purchasers decided not
to proceed, the Board of Directors resolved that they should take urgent
further professional advice on the situation and consulted Abbott Fielding A
Board Meeting was held on 29 January 2008, at which the Board resolved
that the Company could not continue to trade and that action needed to be
taken to place the Company into Administration The Company immediately
ceased trading and all employment contracts were terminated on 31
January 2008

The formalities to prepare for an Administration were therefore undertaken
and the Company was placed into Administration on 6 February 2008 to
protect the business and assets Andrew Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott
Fielding were appointed as Joint Administrators

Abbott Fielding 4 4 March 2008




3. ACTION TAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS SINCE OUR APPOINTMENT

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

As the Company could not continue to fund ongoing operations and had
ceased trading, a sale of the business as a going concern was no ionger
viable

The Joint Administrators immediately re-contacted parties who had
previously shown an interest in acquinng the business, with a view to
selling the assets Over a very short period of ime two potenhal purchasers
of the majority of the assets were identified and closing dates for offers
were Issued, being 11 February 2008  An independent valuation of assets
was carned out by Edward Symmons, Chartered Surveyors

Thomas Eggar, solicitors, who had been instructed in relation to placing the
Company into Administration, were mstructed to prepare the sale
agreement The reinforced composite valves and a selection of
manufacturing assets and stock were sold to Flow Group Limited on 11
February 2008 for a total consideration of £100,000 plus VAT

At approximately the same time the Company’s IP not directly transferred to
Flow Group and much of the remaining manufacturing and miscellaneous
assets were sold to a new Company set up for the purpose called
Composite Resin Developments Limited (“CRD Ltd")

The creation of CRD Ltd and its undertaking to manufacture moulded
components for Flow Group amongst other potential customers as “trade
moulders” plus the mvolvement in that company of Marshail Kaye and Neil
Huntley (Moulding Manufacturing Manager of AVT) were key positive
factors in Flow Group’s decision to proceed with their offer

The Joint Adminustrators have also undertaken their normal duties, which
are summarised as follows -

o Notification of Appointment to Debenture Holders, the Coun, the
Company and it's creditors,

¢ Process Redundancy clams of employees through the Insolvency

Service,

Issue Notices to directors to prepare a Statement of Affarrs,

Take possession of, and secure and insure the assets of the Company,

Take possession of the Books and records,

Preparation of these proposals and convening the meeting of creditors

A summary of the Joint Administrators receipts and payments to 4 March
2008 1s attached at Appendix 1 The Joint Administrators will pay a fee to
the company’s corporate finance advisor from floating charge monies due
to Questor VCT in recognition of his assistance with the sale of the
company assets

4., STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

41

A statement of affairs has been prepared in the prescnbed form and a copy
1s attached at Append:x 2

Abbott Fielding 5 4 March 2008




42

The provisions of s 176A of the Insolvency Act apply to this administration
This provides for certain funds to be made available from the net property
available to floating charge holders, (see paragraph 7 below), to be held for
distribution to unsecured creditors (the “prescribed part’} The value of the
prescnbed part 1s estmated to be £20,942 based on net property available
to floating charge creditors of £89,710, subject to costs

5. MEETING OF CREDITORS

51

52

53

54

Pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, we
enclose at appendix 3 a formal notice of the initial meeting of creditors to be
held at Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sideup, Kent, DA14 5DB on Thursday,
20 March 2008 at 11 00am

The following further documents are attached at appendix 6 (enclosed
separately) for your attention, completion and return as appropriate

« Proxy form for use at the creditors’ meeting,

s Proof of Debt Form

There 1s no requirement for you to attend the meeting, If you do not wish to
do so However, If you wish to vote at the meeting, you may complete the
enclosed proxy form in favour of the Charrman of the meeting, indicating
your specific voting instructions at section 1 of the proxy form relating to the
Administrators’ proposals This should be returned to Abbott Fielding,
Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 5DB no later than 12 00
noon on the working day prior to the creditors meeting

A statement of the voting rights of creditors at the meeting of creditors 1s
included in appendix 3

6. PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

61

611

612

613

62

63

The Administration process requires that the Administrators must perform
therr functions with the objective of

Rescue the Company as a going concern, or

Achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up [without first being in admnistration], or

Realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The above is a hierarchy of objectives The Administrators should pursue
objective [b] if they consider that [a] i1s not reasonably practicable, and
pursue [c] If they consider [a] or [b] not reasonably practicable

It was not possible to rescue the Company itself as a going concern
because of the extent of its habilities The Adminstrators believe that the
sale of the business and assets as a going concern has achieved a higher
value then would have been achieved if the Company had just been wound

up

Abbott Fielding 6 4 March 2008



64

The purchase consideration for the business and assets of Advanced Valve
Technologies Limited are set out below -

£
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 20,000
Plant & Machinery 14,486
Stock / WIP 65514
100,000

7. SECURED CREDITORS

71

72

73

Bibby Factors International Limited have a factoring agreement in respect
of the book debts of the Company and a fixed and floating charge in
relation to all assets It is anticipated that a surplus of some £8,494, will be
avarlable after they have collected all amounts advanced under the terms of
the factoring agreement

The Royal Bank of Scotland pic, have a registered fixed and floating charge
dated 9 September 1999, and are owed the sum of £32,711 The funds
available under the fixed charge, 1s Imited to goodwill element at £20,000
Thus charge 1s not within the scope of Section 176(A) of the Insolvency Act
1986 as It predates the relevant legislation and therefore there 1s no
prescribed part to be retained for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
from this charge

Questor Group PLC have qualfying floating charges dated 14 April 2005,
and Section 176(A) of the Insolvency Act 1986 applies to the funds
avallable under this floating charge and the amount to be retained for
unsecured creditors I1s set out in paragraph 4 2 above

8. PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

81

All employees were made redundant with effect from 31 January 2008, and
therefore, the only preferential claims are in relation to accrued holiday pay
which are estimated in the statement of affairs to be £7,405, part of which 1s
payable by the Redundancy Payments Office and will be subject to Crown
set-off against the anticipated corporation tax refund

9. UNSECURED CREDITORS

91

92

According to the directors’ statement of affairs, unsecured creditors claims
total £165,693

A proof of debt form is enclosed, which should be completed by creditors
and returned to us in due course, (Appendix 6)

10. FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

101

it 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to administer the
Company’s affairs, which will include the following activities

« Establish a Creditors’ Committee, should the creditors so wish,
¢ Adjudicating on any preferential creditors claims,

Abbott Fielding 7 4 March 2008



102

« Conducting our statutory investigation into the conduct of the Directors
and Management of the Company and reporting to the relevant
authorties

o Finahsing the Administration Issues, including payment of all
Administration habilities and realising remaining assets

» Dealing with statutory comphance and statutory reporting 1ssues

» To deal with the placing of the Company into iquidation

The Joint Administrators’ propasals are set out below One of the proposals
made Is that the Company should be placed into Liquidation as soon as the
Joint Administrators have completed their statutory duties and that the Jomnt
Administrators should become the Liquidators of the Company

11. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

11

112

114

115

11561

1152

1153

In accordance with The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, we make certain
proposals to creditors of the Company for exiting and discharging the
Administration We will seek approval of the proposals below at the meeting
of creditors to be held on 20 March 2008

We will also haise with the Factoring Company n relation to the collection of
book debt and the recovery of the anticipated surplus

If as expected, there are sufficient funds to allow a small dividend to
unsecured creditors, it 1s our intention to seek to move the administration
Into a creditors voluntary liguidation [“CVL"] pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 If this route 1s followed, it i1s
proposed that the Company will move straight into CVL, upon the filing n
Court by the Joint Administrators of the relevant notice and that the
Liquidators will be Andrew Tate and Nedim Allyan of Abbott Fielding

In accordance with paragraph 83[7] of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2 117[3] of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended,
creditors may nominate a different person to be the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals
and prior to ther approval Creditors should note that the person
nominated must be authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner in order
to be appointed as Liquidator

The proposals are set out below -

The Joint Administrators should continue to realise the assets of the
Company upon the terms they consider to be the most beneficial to
creditors of the Company

The Joint Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from
the realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in a timely manner

The Joint Administrators be authorised to make such application to Court
for directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the
objectives set out in this section

Abbott Fielding 8 4 March 2008




1154 That the Joint Administrators' remuneration be taken on a time cost basis
according to the complexity of the work undertaken at Abbott Fielding
standard hourly rates and that such fees may be drawn on account from
reaiisations

1155 The Joint Administrators may end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph
83 by moving the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation

1156 Andrew Tate and Nedim Allyan of Abbott Fielding be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Company n the event that the exit route from
Administration i1s by hquidation

1157 The Joint Administrators of the Company be discharged from hability,
pursuant to paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, In
respect of any action of each or both of them as administrators, 28 days
after the cessation of their appointment as Administrators

12. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

121 The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out In Rule 2 106
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency [Amendment]
Rules 2003 Further information 1s gwen in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees", a copy of which can be obtained from Abbott Fielding upon request
or viewed on our website at http //www abbottfielding co uk/7 html

122 The Joint Administrators propose that our remuneration be fixed on the
basis of time properly given by us and our staff in dealing with matters
ansing in the Administration

123 As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, the following are
attached at appendix 4 for your information

o An analysis of tme spent by the Administrators and their staff for the
period from 6 February, 2008 to date,
 Abbott Fielding time charging and disbursement policies

12 4 Abbott Fielding incurred time costs of in excess of £6,478 50, for advice to
the Board prior to appointment as Joint Administrators plus legal fees
£4.901 00, plus VAT was paid aganst these costs by the company The
balance of these costs have been written off, and will not to be recovered
from the assets available in the Administration

13. EC REGULATIONS

131 It 1s considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these
proceedings will be man proceedings as defined In Article 3 of the EC
Regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company is In England
and Wales This means that the Administration 1s to be conducted
according to The Insolvency Act 1986

Abbott Fielding 9 4 March 2008




14. OTHER MATTERS

141 We are required to submit a report to the DTI concerning the conduct of the
directors of the Company The content of this report I1s confidential, however
the creditors are invited to provide the Joint Administrators with any
information that they believe 1s relevant

14 2 A creditors’ committee may be formed at the creditors’ meeting If between
three and five creditor members are willing to serve on it

If you require any further information then, please, contact us

Andrew Tate
Joint Administrator

Andrew Tate and Nedim Aillyan of Abbott Fielding, Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup,
Kent, DA14 5DB 2QL, respectively were appointed Joint Administrators on 6 February
2008. The Joint Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
company. The Joint Administrators act as agents only and without personal hability

Andrew Tate 1s licensed to act as an Iinsolvency practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants

Abbott Fielding 10 4 March 2008



Appendix 1

Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments account to 4 March 2008

Advanced Valve Technologies Limited
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators Proposals dated 4 March 2008




Advanced Valve Technologies Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 03 March 2008

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 20,000 00
Plant & Machinery 14,486 00
Stock / WIP 65,514 00
Vat Payable 17,500 00
117,500 00

PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 147 85
Casual Labour 1,655 00
Vat Receivable 25 88
1,828 73
Balances 1n Hand 115,671 27
117,500 00

Page 1of | 03 March 2008 14 29




Appendix 2

Statement of affairs as at 6 February 2008

Advanced Valve Technologies Limited
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators Proposals dated 4 March 2008



Advanced Valve Technologies Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 6 February 2008

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Goodwili and Intellectual Property 37,070 00 20,000 00
National Westminster Bank Plc {32,711 00)
Deficiency c/d {12,711 00)
Book Debts 28,556 00 24,556 00
Bibby Factors Int Itd (15,062 00}
HP Asset (1) 4,877 00 4,977 00
Finance Company(1) {4,977 00)

9,494 00 9,494 00

Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Plant & Machinery 87,896 00 14,486 00
Stock / WIP 134,416 00 65,514 00
Corporation Tax Refund (Note 1) 51,023 00 NIL
Proforma stock sale 4,901 00 4,901 00
Petty cash 100 00 100 00
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 94,495 00

Signature Date




Advanced Valve Technologies Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 6 February 2008

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 94,495 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay (Note 2) 4,785 00
4,785 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 89,710 00
Estimated prescnbed pért of net property where applicable {to carry forward) 20,942 00
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 68,768 00
Debts secured by floating charges
Deficiency b/d 12,711 00
Quester VCT PLC 1,600,000 0O
1,612,711 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (1,543,843 00)
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 20,942 00
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 20,942 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 80,390 00
Employess PiL & RP ( Note 3) 32,005 00
Inland Revenue - PAYE/NI {Note 4) NIL
CSA - (Note 4) NIL
Customs & Excise - VAT {(Note 4) NIL
112,395 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (91,453 C0)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) 1,543,943 00
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards creditors 1,635,396 00)
Issued and called up capital
Preference Shareholders 37,500 00
Ordinary Shareholders 2,658,330 00

2,695.830 00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(4,331,226 00)

Signature Date




00 Z uoIsIap,

a)eq aimeubig
00 ¥82'h 336 955 x5y ybroplay peoy uopuol a6t NO3/usBiamod  00dD
L4088 BNYSHICA 1SIMA 'SPRST ‘PEOY [|BYSIUAA ESZ “S1EIST PU) SPACYH Jed W N P 0C0UNG €000
05 241 N9 6688 'x9s53 'Bag-uc-puayinog 'Suissedtud wawied abueip SuOIEdIUNWWON [BUSSIad 3BuRl)  Z0OD
LV LE NML EVAA ‘UOIBULIBAA 'POOMYSHG 'SEL XO8 Od ©do 1002
96 11 AL Y3 UEISNDT 'peoY YorokaT ‘7926 X08 Od jodeds0W0 000D
09 L€ 786 ZZdH SYong 'SlIAApUBIN 0I5 ped ssausng JiBuery) | WRPIN  LOND
528412 ) ¥Z5 671 ‘#igeisung 'siBay uoybnoy ‘wed jleHy uoiBnoH asnoy oA pi 8oueinssy AWENy [BUCAEN  0OND
0Z6. VS0 9d) Mloyns ‘yomsd) 'Aajuay 'proy Bunioqusy ‘suieg wued [iH 'Z N PrIXo8 N Z0WD
9L 412 MEZ L LN 'X385nS 1S8pA “Buiuiop, ‘peoy aquiodused ‘BY (M) souBuld d10Aul D8SH P17 §/00L [Buonewalu| umOpAR  LOIND
STEB0'Y dNZ D X2533 "WRYPAA ‘80N PURIMAN 'ISNOH 8AQIS) ‘32 OHS 104U0) yse) MNPITUSIBN QOWD
0. 062 3086 SENO anysdwey uopsog 'a)e)s] Buipel) JBWIOOAY "ABAA JAIOOM, P sBuipinow xa14-eaX  LOXMD
(s 118) NOS Zvd 'UoAy ‘Uleg umogQ squiooD 'peoy YHON 061 ABM MW OOD
SLPEL'L dMAL DLSAA 'SPUEIDI 1SN AINgSBUPIAA 'anuany dired £ Aiddng feuisnpui 18 Qord
E08KLO AX5 PN ‘J9iseauc(q ‘109 Xod Od ‘vaA" adaingd WyH uopuo] Sy jueg ayisnag Uewsiuny  £OHD
L8 LPY'T NP ZAS 'UOPUDT SUSPIES j[eMWOD Z1 "gLT OSANIN JOM4ATINIH D Z0HD
GG vER'E WYL 668 'X5553 'BAS UO PUBLINOS 'aNUdAY BUCISIA LZ ‘Iuf (BIUSD LVYA SWOISND) 8 8NUAaR8Y WH  LOHD
89 G/y'0S ari gLl ey aaog '1Pens yousag 'asnoH wounjual SWOSNT ‘g 8NuBAay WH  GOHD
S| 0ge SHE 01N sy awnagBupls ‘anuay ssauIsng PeOY YNNYD ‘6 7 8 SIUN Py (tua)i) an4 80U04 040
1g 105y NHS A2 'AULNSADD "INNIAY NOLONINHOL 6ZZ ‘8 LINN 0171 SONILYOD NOILD3LOHd Jdid £040
LEBLL YL £2AS "ead ybiH "sbpug Aojeuss ‘MOPEIN (RIpOr P UMy vooeigy  ZDJD
SE €19 OV 1240 ‘ueBiouwe|s jo 9jeA ‘abpugmo) 19ans alebisap § P sanddng Buugsuwibul § ssaualsed 1049
85 vE¥ NXS L3N W) ‘WeysIaned peod PIOJUSY 62 P17 Aspune weysiesed 0042
LZ 120} NXZ 098 Wewsyioy ‘peoy Anmeq IS 15T pu| SMOPE3N MOINUED PI7 3N shoy Afuau3l 03D
GZ90l'6 O1E L LA ‘uopuo 2380 14 BuioN &b 9snoH squoomaN PunoD sawsnpu) ABraug 0039
06 285 w38 1117 sy ‘ejebswey ‘alebswey 'peoy Isnypuit | P (isegyinog) sisisnqisng  10aD
SeELL'LL 032 178 042 1718 'aaysxwiag ‘ybinoyg ‘gagl xog Od P edonguogng  Qoao
ov i1 SdE SLD Wy ‘9QeISHUM ‘PEOY POCRSIIN By UM Swajsig ssauisng Aunog 202D
Z088Z'c 119 LHO 81S8y9 'S8IED 18158y 'UNoD piojRL ‘Q wun M1 aouBul] loseY 850|0) 1000
Lt S0¢ ase seg "weybuug ‘uopon sBury 'uaslo ay) 12 fouaby poddng piyd 0099
00290 51 Ors 1 'feedisan 19anas $4NQg oL pajWI jeuoqeussiu] sBl0ey Aqaid 109D
£2 298 D8 PAQ ‘SPUEIPIA 1SBM 'UOJdIL PY maN weybuiusg PI1 SiEloW swngxdeld  €0ad
Ly vbe Z1¢ ZLdH 's3ong 'SquIodAm ySty xs88S220) ‘peas UOEuI0) pIy sa0uag Aysep BIg 208D
1ALy V1Z 011D U3 'SUEISPEOIE “BIEIST 1ELINSPU| PROY SUOSAd '&S01D uosUY 0L o2 egd 108D
8L 8L av0 953N ‘24 '8 audu ) ‘voiBuysens 'eIls3 pul Jagmas) ‘esor) AeeH 21 P11 2uqysselsy uonseg  0oaD
cB 8y 318 515 'mobse|s) 'aay 1ayss(eq [€ 'ssnoH JaNes|eq 28530014 Buipuue v 1v  £OVD
81 28 dAD £.8 ‘A9jsueg uojdwieig Wied SSauISNG POOMUOLIOD *FANQ POOMUOHOT BOZ X08 O d pIT SiBag UGWSY  ZOVD
8 8lk NNZ 041D 'NNZ 0LLD Wa) SHEISPECIE 'PEOY UMOPULION ¥E piuebeuny LoD
19 v81 dHS 2117 'dHS Z1L1D "s1ebswey 'puasyyd [H AIeyD 'wued puasyid e ¢ wun AN 1SY3 2dy  00VO
3 rﬁ L. L e, '9WieN hﬂ!
i w“%me,n:musﬁ s S
) - LRy e ¥ TA...M ' .m,.i;Mr,n .
" x N
= F 0y ¥ = oF = £3 .
St e N R : |
| abeq Buiplei4 yoaqy 8002/€0/¥0




00  uOISJaA

9jeqg ainjeubig
62 £8% aay 610 ‘jusy ‘slefiew ‘peoy suoisaWeS gg PEM QYN 00M3
26 580'G X086 1110 luay sjefiswey ‘pecy waosal) gy saeds IsIN 0083
2 ¥BY'L 819 2110 Wy ‘glefswey uoiBuman ‘aquad syl oz PIOJPIY Hd W #0H3
0Z 8ov'y AdS 810 uay 'ajefue ‘anuany pieues i¢ udisy1ia £ou3
L98ELY V1€ 610 Wwoy ‘aetiep ‘suspies uaibuiny 92 SpIBUOIY WY JN  Z0d3
PLove VLE 61D Uy ‘ajebiew 'suapies) volbuily g/ SprEYdIY WOUW  10W3
85 6ve'e D11 61D uay ‘ayebizy ‘peoy piBIeNssS § uoiuuuny gaN Q0W3
8z £0Z'p ahey MV W 00X3
1L 0E2'8 AME 610 W3y ‘ajelien 'peoy Al sueqg OZ) ASpUNH ON SN COH3
22 BoE 4VZ £10 Wy ‘Anqisjue] ‘ysy 'pROY UIMPUBS Gl poomAeH wLIW  LOHT
gL €8¢ avo €11 uoy ‘yompues ‘peoy YBnalogsaupoops 99 HPIN 00H3
80 1LL2Z w38 vLLD WSH |29 ‘umopsBuny 'iH umopstury 'ulg aul §2)B0D YS N 2003
98 £56'L HNZ 011D U3} ‘SIIBISPROIY 'PECY POOMISEM LG L Jedoop 3ssN LDO3
10 /8¢ NdO 1110 ‘Way ‘slefswey ‘anuaay [BpAY g2 AMWOD SIW - 0003
86 9E§ VA0 £1.LD WY "yampues 'peod ySnoiogsaupoop LZ1L lojayaleg HJN 0083
69 868 QHZ LAM 'SPUBIRIKY 1537 ‘uojdWenSMOp 'PY AIBI0D "syIom AuBaju) PIN sJauRised PasIeoads URUiNM  LOMD
0t 051 MIg ZOD %3ssg 'J8)sayD|0n ‘peoy wiey abueig p1 P17 JUSWUCKAUT JUIOHOM,  DOMD
S§LELS L spuepauyiaN ‘BY $Z8b 'epaig ‘0z yaoiquaniivy (SPURSYISN) ODAL 201D
89501 336 9437 'uincuagie yeouep ‘peoy Aqs0uD M1 OIN) S104U0) § SAMRA ODAL 904D
98 642 y98 0718 '‘Ang 'wopoqsiuey 'agLxeg 0 d feuonewsa) INL - 501D
y9892'C YN8 ELWY XISST "WYHNIVY ‘Nuvd TVIHLSNANI M3IAYIYS '3S0TD HILVAMNIVIE ‘v LINN pi1puepeay d S04l v01D
88 2989 391 810d 'XISSNS 1S8AA USiSayy2) 'eueT suiyeq "abueyoxg wo sy d11eBBgsewoyl  €olD
S8 16 1€ 011D 'Wey 'sebsbury 'aauq suuey '[BI0H ssaualied aul P17 SulanE L Aapoyy, 201D
€0 165 Oy 6L 'WaY ‘ebIEW 'S1eIST [Buisnpul pOoMISIA ‘Udeouddy [BUBUILOD 2V 1N sieoL apsiy| L0LD
€1 820'8 ZX1 817 sy ‘aebie 19303 98] ‘6 x0d Od 12unc) Puisig isueyl 0010
ZZ 65 Z0E 9N Xessng Iseg ‘yBnaiogmouD B SSaUISNg YOoUAIIN 'ARAA UCIGAS ) Jayepn Buudg xassng [fil3e]
€8 BL9 1¥8 N ‘saufay oIy ‘Hooq(l), ‘SAUG JNOQPRIG B BABT L JSQUINN P17 [euonewaly shojy Jedng €080
0L 249 (36 £} 'WeysIaAR Y 'Wewslepn ‘PRoY 153ansybiy “ped abi0)s Wetaieaa L un afirIc)S Joneg aoedg 208D
S50l H18 PZNL 'Wa 'piosusy ucibuiuuay ‘Aem J8jind PUOLUABY 0Z4 uoINORU Buld 8aUIN0g 1082
GZEEG L SNL ALMS 'uopuo ‘alenbs uelsaog 52 aoueud ajgiodion IWS 005D
vE LLL'ZE ANy WZD3 ‘uopuon ‘sjebsdoysig 08z Joold WOl 's3nes Buipust pasienads 2id puefioog Jo jueg jeloy ayl  Z0WD
1485 SuB LLNN 'SleyUoN AGI0D ‘66 06 Od P sluaLodwod S 10UD
£aSyLL 472 011D Wey 'SUIEISPECIE ARSI PU) PECY SUOSAd AR BIDUIRY ZZ WUN PITUoS R USABY TN 0OUD
00 000'009 | 905 TLAA 'UOPUOT 18NS BSNOUSSEID) £E ad 1A J81sEND 000D
(AR >4% NAY 613N ey ‘Busieiy 1sap IIH sBuny ‘szenbs niydinyd o1 'ge 8ng SUOIN|OS [BAULDR L 9AROY0Id +0dD
3 i, aweN A3y
(‘, ¥ e - ) L M “
N s10)ipa1aHueduio =g Care T AN 0
: ...‘..m 5y _ 3 , W\O Sr 5 .N,w.w‘mﬁiﬁ... gl
R P e
¢ dbed Bupjeld Hogay 8002/£0/+0




00 Z UOISIaA
aleqg aineubig

¥0 220 108} Buiejo) seul ¢

3 i s 2atiin s s oo 3 : SUPPY . <L, - ..oweN Aay

¥ i ‘ bt g, Akyﬁnnkxf‘vrs? R
v, { % 3 p Bl Tuan s g e VAW B i
i e TaT s U shadin 1y
ey g v A Y 3 s w;\w -
s 5 . ' ' - ' y h 2 Lt e i
AT

¥ _
Pomey o
' *

e ' "

A » e vt = 4 Past ,aﬁ, tan L
SR ol etk : s A7
e P IO LN/ DOV BARY R, 5 v ot

3 .

¢ sbed Buipjeld noqqy 8002/€0/¥0




Appendix 3

Notice of meeting of creditors and statement of the voting rights of creditors at
the meeting of creditors

Advanced Valve Technologies Limited
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators Proposals dated 4 March 2008




Rule 2 35 Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
Advance Valve Technologies Limited 053521927
In the Court case numnber
High Court of Justice
[full name of court] 776 12008
() Insen ;‘:l" “ﬂ“‘e(s)fﬁd Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Andrew John Tate and Nedim Patrick Allyan, both of Abbott
addressi(es) of the Fielding, Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidecup, Kent DA14 5DB

admmistrator(s)

zmd(b) lnSfert ﬁl'tl na;ne ﬁa,nd that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Advanced Valve Technologies Limited, Nexus House, 2
rEss Of [ERIstered olntce
of the company Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 5DB
e o e 15 to be held at (c) Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 5DB
(d) Insert date ““d;;‘:e‘i,:; on (d) Thursday, 20 March 2008  at 11 00am

The meeting 15

*Delete as applicable
*(1) an mitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

(“the Schedule™),

*(2) anntal crecdhtors’ meeting requested under paragraph 52(2) of the Schedule,
*(3) to consider revisions to my proposals under paragraph 54(2) of the Schedule,
*(4) a further creditors’ meeting under paragraph 56 of the Schedule,

*(5) acreditors® meeting under paragraph 62 of the Schedule

I invate you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
¢ day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule
12 00 hours on the business day befo
claim

Signed

A JTate
Joint Admunistrator

Dated 3 March 2008

A copy of the *pr vised proposals 1s attached
* Delete as applicable 24 proposals / revised propos



INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
Entitlement to vote (Rule 2.38)

1 Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a
person 1s entitled to vote only If

1 1 he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business
day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which

111 he clams to be due to him from the company, or

112 nrelation to a member State iquidator, 1s claimed to be due to
creditors in proceedings In relation to which he holds office,

1 2 the ¢laim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule,
and

1 3 there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to
be used on his behalf,and details of the debt must include any calculation for
the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

2 The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that
he has falled to comply with paragraph (1)(a), If satisfied that the fallure was due
to circumstances beyond the creditor's control

3 The charman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be
produced to him, where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating
the whole or any part of the claim

4 Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date
on which the company entered admunistration, less any payments that have been
made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of
set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were apphed on the date that
the votes are counted

5 A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unhgquidated amount, or any
debt whose value 1s not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put
upon the debt an estimated rminimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote
and admits the claim for that purpose

6 No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to
the meeting
7 Where —

a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule,

has lodged his claim 1n one or more sets of other proceedings, and

votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting,
and




10

» the member State hquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,
only the creditor's vote shall be counted

Where -

¢ a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other
proceedings, and

« more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that
claim, the entitiement to vote by virtue of that claim i1s exercisable by
the member State liquidator in main proceedings, whether or not the
creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the clam of a creditor and of any member
State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single clam

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8}, "other proceedings" means main
proceedings, secondary proceedings or termtorial proceedings in another
member State



Appendix 4

Summary of Joint Administrators time costs to date and statement of Abbott
Fielding's charging and disbursements policy

Advanced Valve Technologies Limited
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators Proposals dated 4 March 2008




ADVA002

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period 06/02/08 04/03/08

Time Summary

Advanced Valve Technologies Limited

4 March 2008

Hours
Classification of work function Partner Manager g:gg;m:{ s gi‘::f:tsst:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (E) ':a‘;zrz{%e hourly
Non Analysed 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Admimistration & Planning 000 o000 000 0 Qo 000 Qo0 000
Administrative Matters / Secretanp 000 050 000 000 050 102 50 20500
Travel 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo
Biling 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Case planning poo 000 000 000 000 000 000
Pre Appointment 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Drafting appointment paperss 000 000 0400 ¢ 00 000 000 000
Statement of affars 080 150 000 000 270 609 50 22574
First meeting of creditors 550 000 000 000 550 1,512 50 27500
Appotntment notification 250 370 000 0 co 620 1,446 00 23323
Maintenance of records 0 oo 000 ooo 000 000 000 000
Annual reporting 000 210 000 000 210 430 50 20500
Case Monitonng 000 000 04Q0 000 000 000 000
Partner Review 000 000 000 000 p oo 000 000
IPS Case Set-up 000 150 000 000 150 307 50 205 00
Insurance 000 100 000 000 100 205 00 205 00
Liaison with Officers of the Compp 400 poo 000 000 400 1,100 00 27500
Cashienng 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Tax and VAT 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Pension Matters 000 000 000 aoo 000 000 000
Closure Review 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Final meeting 000 0400 000 000 000 000 000
Skeleton file and other closure m. 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Administration & planning 12 B8O 1070 000 000 23 50 5,713 50 24313
Investigations 000 ¢ 00 000 000 000 000 o000
Books and records 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
SIP 2 review 000 o000 000 D00 000 000 000
CDDA reports 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo
Antecedent transactions 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
investgations 000 000 000 o oo oo oo 000
Realsation of assets ¢ oo 110 000 000 110 22550 205 00
Stock and work In progress 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Ident secunng insunng 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Retention of itle 1ssues 000 210 000 a00 210 430 50 205 00
Debt collection Q00 000 Q00 0400 000 000 000
Sale of business and assels 16 00 000 000 [sh 5] 16 00 4,400 00 27500
Sale of Property 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Other Assets 000 000 000 000 000 000 000




Legal matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors Meetings D oD 000 000 000 000 000 000
Raalsations of assels 16 00 320 000 000 1920 5,058 00 26333
Trading 000 000 Q00 000 000 ooo 000
Management of operations 000 0 00 000 000 g o0 000 000
Accounting for trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
On-going employee 1ssues 150 380 000 000 540 1,212 00 224 44
Traditg 150 390 000 000 540 121200 224 44
Creditors 000 000 000 000 000 060 000
Communication o000 150 000 000 150 307 50 205 00
Claims inc emp, prefs 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Report/secured creditor Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000
Valdity of security 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Committee Reporting 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Committae meetings 000 0oo0 o000 000 000 000 000
Payment of dnidends 000 000 o000 000 000 0 00 000
Creditors 000 150 000 000 150 307 50 205 00
Case Specific (e g Jont Office Hg 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Case Specific 1 000 000 000 000 o0oo Qa0 000
Case Specific 2 o0 o000 000 000 000 000 000
Case specffic matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 30 30 19 30 D00 000 43 60 12,288 00 247786
000

Total Fees Clamed




Abbott Fielding

Charge-out Rates

Penod from Pernod from
1 November 2005 1 January 2008
to

31 December 2007
Partners £250 £275
Managers £195 £205
Administrators £160 £168
Support Staff £120 £126

Disbursements recovered by Abbott Fielding

Insolvency practitioners are required to divide the expenses incurred In an insolvency
assignment into two categonies These are described below, together with examples
of the type of expenses relating to each category

CATEGORY 1

Category 1 Disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case Typically for items
such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel
and properly rembursed expenses Incurred by personnel In connection with
the case It wili also include services specific to the case where these cannot
practicably be provided internally, such as pnnting, room hire and document
storage Information relating to a specific Category 1 disbursements can be
provided where reasonably requested

CATEGORY 2

Category 2 Disbursements are those where costs are recovered which, whilst
being In the nature of expenses or disbursements, include elements of shared
or allocated costs These are identified and subject to approval by those
approving the Insolvency Practitioner's remuneration Such expenses should
be of an incidental nature and directly incurred on the case Where Category
2 disbursements are drawn there will be a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation, for example a companson with the cost of external provision of
the expenses The basis for charging Category 2 disbursements will be
disclosed to creditors and authornised by those responsible for approving the
Insolvency Practitioner's remuneration  Abbott Fielding will not be seeking to
recover Category 2 disbursements In this case




Appendix 5

Proof of debt form and proxy form

Advanced Valve Technologies Limited
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators Proposals dated 4 March 2008



Rule 2 72

PRrRooOF OF DEBT
[GENERAL FORM]

Advanced Valve Technologies Limited

Name of creditor
[If 2 company please also give company
registration number]

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total Amount of Clam, including any Value £
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest
As at the date the company went into hquidation

Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substanhated [Note There 1s no
need to attach them now but the administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the*
chairman or convenor of any meeting}

If amount in 3 above includes uncapitalised £
interest please state amount

If the amount shown 1n 3 above includes any
Value Added Tax please show

[a] amount of Value Added Tax £

[b] amount of claim net of Value Added Tax £

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 6, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown
in box 3 or the amount shown in box 6[b]

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part of Category
the debt falls within any [and if so which] of the
categones of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule § to, the Insolvency Act 1986 [as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1985]

Amouni[s] clamed as
Preferential £

Particulars of how and when deb! incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the £
secunty and the date it was given

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his/her behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing [if different from 2 above]




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
persen (who must be 18 or
over} or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1S unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only t¢ be compieted if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Advanced Valve Technologies Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Thursday, 20 March 2008, or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy holder Is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of
any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion})

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection” of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated

2 For the appomntment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




